DIVERSITY OF SUBJECT MATTER AND TEACHING
SOCIAL STUDIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of Curriculum and Evaluation
Sukuna Multiple Campus, K oshi-Haraincha, M orang
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education (Ed.CE.598) in Curriculum

Submitted by
Basudev Dahal
T. U. Regd. No.: 9-1-214-406-96
Examination Roll No.: 2140007(2066 B.S)
Academic Y ear: 2064/65

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
April, 2016



DIVERSITY OF SUBJECT MATTER AND TEACHING
SOCIAL STUDIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of Curriculum and Evaluation
Sukuna Multiple Campus, Koshi-Haraincha, Morang
In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education (Ed.CE.598) in Curriculum

Submitted by
Basudev Dahal
T. U. Regd. No.: 9-1-214-406-96
Examination Roll No.: 2140007(2066 B.S)
Academic Y ear: 2064/65

Faculty of Education
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal
April, 2016



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that Mr. Basudev Dahal has prepared this thesis entitled Diversity

of subject matter and teaching social studies under my guidance and supervision.

| recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 7" March, 2016
2072/11/24

Mr. Ganesh Prasad Dahal
Lecturer (Guide)
Department of Curriculum Education
Tribhuvan University
Sukuna Multiple Campus
Koshiharaincha Morang
Nepal



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

The thesis of Mr. Basudev Dahal has been evaluated entitled in " Diversity of subject
matter and teaching social studies’ and approved by the following Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee.

Mr. Keshab Rg Bhattarar
Lecturer & Head of Department of Curriculum and Evaluation

Sukuna Multiple Campus, Sukuna

Mr. Ganesh PrassdDahd
Lecturer and Thesis Guide
Department of Curriculum and Evaluation

Sukuna Multiple Campus, Morang

Dr. Pesha Khandd
External Examiner

Department of Curriculum and Evaluation

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

VivaDate: 12" April , 2016
2072/12/30 B.S.



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge thisthesisis original; no part of it

was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: February,2016



DEDICATION

Dedicated
to
L ate brother Bedraj Dahal who was amiable and had quick adjustment capacity

in society

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| wish to take this opportunity to express my appreciation and gratitude to the
many people who have contributed their time, energy, and knowledge to the
completion of this study. | am deeply in debt to my supervisor as well as Head of the
Research Management Cell, Mr. Ganesh Prasad Dahal, whose generous advice,
fruitful instruction, and help have been a significant source of inspiration and
encouragement.

| am very grateful to Head of the department: Mr Keshab Pradas Bhattarai and
committee members Mr. Bhojrag) Ghimire for their crucial suggestions and guidance.

My appreciation is also extended to Mr. Devraj Giri, Librarian of Sukuna
Multiple Campus, for providing social studies curriculum and other related materials
for the completion of the research.

| also acknowledge my appreciation and thanks to my wife Pampha Devi
Adhikari for her encouragement and linguistically as well as grammatical assistancein
writing. Furthermore her patience, and cooperation, which enabled me to finish this
dissertation in remarkable time is also a dimension of my acknowledgement.

Likewise, | feel pleasure to express my special thanks to all the respondents

and informants who made my study possible by invaluable information.

7" March, 2016 Basudev Dahal

Vii



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled, "Diver sity of subject matter in teaching social studies”
attempts to expose the scatterness of subject matter, classroom difficulties of teachers
and students and causes and ways of solution of classroom difficulties . The researcher
collected the data by using both primary and secondary sources using FGDs,
unstructured interview, document study etc.

Thisthesis consists of five chapters. Chapter-one presents the general
background of the study, statement of problem, rationale of the study, objectives of
the study, research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and
definitions of the terms used in the thesis.

Chapter -two deals with the review of the related literature with theoretical
literature review and empirical literature review. Chapter-three focuses on methods
and procedures applied/adopted to conduct the study. It consists of design of the
study, population and sample of the study, sampling procedures, sources of data, tools
for data collection, process of data collection and the analysis and interpretation of the
data. Chapter-four is devoted to the results and discussions of the data collected from
informants through interview schedule. The data were analyzed and interpreted
presenting them in tables . And summary, conclusions and implications drawn on the
basis of analysis and interpretation of data which have been included in the last
chapter. The implications have been presented for policy, practice and further research
levels. Lastly some information about the components of study population was given

In appendices

viii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation for Acceptance
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowledgements

Abstract

Table of content

List table

List of figure

List of Acronyms and Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
1.1Background of the study
1.2 Statement of the problem
1.3 Objectives of the study
1.4 Research questions
1.5 Significance of the study
1.6 Limitations of the study
1.7 Definition of the terms used
CHAPTER TWO

vi
vii
Xi
Xi

Xii

w N

o b~ b b

REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE AND THEORITICAL FRAMEWORK

2.1 Theoretical literature review
2.2 Empirical related literature
2.3 Implication of review

2.4 Conceptual framework

14
14



CHAPTER THREE
METHODS AND PROCEDURE
3.1 Research design
3.2 Population sample and sampling procedure
3.3 Study area
3.4 Data collection tools and techniques
3.5 Data collection procedure
3.6 Data analysis and interpretation procedures
CHAPTER FOUR

ANALYSISAND DISCSSION OF THE RESULT

4.1 Diversity of subject matter in social studies

4.1.1 Mgor contain areas and allocated periods of social studies

4.1.2 Contents under sociology

4.1.3 Contents under philosophy

4.1.4 Contents under anthropology

4.1.5 Contents under ethnology

4.1.6 Contents under political science

4.1.7 Contents under Geography

4.1.8 Contents under History

4.1.9 Contents under Economics

4.1.10 Contents under Social Psychology
4.2. Major class room difficulties

4.2.1 Students difficultiesin socia studies

4.2.2 The mgjor cause of difficulties

4.2.3 Teachers difficultiesin social studies

4.3. Causes of common difficulties of secondary level social teacher

4.3.1 Subject matter
4.3.2 Institutional difficulties

4.3.3 Training factors

4.3.4 Difficult topics and project works of socia studiesin

17
17
17
18
18
18

20
20
26
26
27
27
28
28
29
29
29
30
30
33
33
35
37
37
37



secondary level

4.3.4.1Map making and its uses

4.3.4.2Making timeline and its uses

4.3.4.3 Making pie chart and its uses

4.3.4.4 Making bar diagram and its uses

4.4. Findings
CHAPTER FIVE
CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendation
5.2.1 Recommendation for policy level
5.2.2 Recommendation for practice level

5.2.3 Recommendation for further research level

Xi

37
37
38
38
38
39

41

42

42
43
45



LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Scope and sequence of subject matter in secondary level
Table 2: Unit — wise difficulties of socia studiesin secondary level
Table 3: Hierarchal order of difficulties with reference to subject matter
of socia studiesin secondary level
Table 4: Areas of difficulties for social studies teacher in secondary
Level
Table 5: Causes of common difficulties of secondary level social

teacher and concerned bodies

Xii

21
31

32

36



List of figure

Figure 1: Social Studies Model 1: The separatist model 6
Figure 2: Social Studies Model 2: The integrated model

Figure 3: Social Studies Model 3: The linked model 8
Figure 4. Conceptual framework of socia studies 15

Xiil



LIST OF ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CDC
FGDs
HDI
ICTE
NEC
RF
VDC
WWW

Curriculum Development Center
Focus Group Discussions

Human Development Index
I nformation Communication and Technical Education

National Education Commission
Representative Fraction

Village Development Committee
World Wide Web

Xiv



