DIVERSITY OF SUBJECT MATTER AND TEACHING SOCIAL STUDIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of Curriculum and Evaluation Sukuna Multiple Campus, Koshi-Haraincha, Morang In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education (Ed.CE.598) in Curriculum

> Submitted by Basudev Dahal T. U. Regd. No.: 9-1-214-406-96 Examination Roll No.: 2140007(2066 B.S) Academic Year: 2064/65

> > Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal April, 2016

DIVERSITY OF SUBJECT MATTER AND TEACHING SOCIAL STUDIES

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of Curriculum and Evaluation Sukuna Multiple Campus, Koshi-Haraincha, Morang In Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education (Ed.CE.598) in Curriculum

> Submitted by Basudev Dahal T. U. Regd. No.: 9-1-214-406-96 Examination Roll No.: 2140007(2066 B.S) Academic Year: 2064/65

> > Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal April, 2016

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Basudev Dahal** has prepared this thesis entitled **Diversity of subject matter and teaching social studies** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 7th March, 2016 2072/11/24

> Mr. Ganesh Prasad Dahal Lecturer (Guide) Department of Curriculum Education Tribhuvan University Sukuna Multiple Campus Koshiharaincha Morang Nepal

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

The thesis of Mr. Basudev Dahal has been evaluated entitled in "**Diversity of subject matter and teaching social studies**" and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee.**

Mr. Keshab Raj Bhattarai Lecturer & Head of Department of Curriculum and Evaluation Sukuna Multiple Campus, Sukuna

Mr. Ganesh Prasad Dahal Lecturer and Thesis Guide Department of Curriculum and Evaluation Sukuna Multiple Campus, Morang

Dr. Peshal Khanal External Examiner Department of Curriculum and Evaluation T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Viva Date: 12th April , 2016 2072/12/30 B.S.

iv

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any university.

Date: February,2016

.....

Basudev Dahal

DEDICATION

Dedicated

to

Late brother Bedraj Dahal who was amiable and had quick adjustment capacity in society

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to take this opportunity to express my appreciation and gratitude to the many people who have contributed their time, energy, and knowledge to the completion of this study. I am deeply in debt to my supervisor as well as Head of the Research Management Cell, Mr. Ganesh Prasad Dahal, whose generous advice, fruitful instruction, and help have been a significant source of inspiration and encouragement.

I am very grateful to Head of the department: Mr Keshab Pradas Bhattarai and committee members Mr. Bhojraj Ghimire for their crucial suggestions and guidance.

My appreciation is also extended to Mr. Devraj Giri, Librarian of Sukuna Multiple Campus, for providing social studies curriculum and other related materials for the completion of the research.

I also acknowledge my appreciation and thanks to my wife Pampha Devi Adhikari for her encouragement and linguistically as well as grammatical assistance in writing. Furthermore her patience, and cooperation, which enabled me to finish this dissertation in remarkable time is also a dimension of my acknowledgement.

Likewise, I feel pleasure to express my special thanks to all the respondents and informants who made my study possible by invaluable information.

7th March, 2016

Basudev Dahal

ABSTRACT

The present study entitled, "**Diversity of subject matter in teaching social studies** " attempts to expose the scatterness of subject matter, classroom difficulties of teachers and students and causes and ways of solution of classroom difficulties . The researcher collected the data by using both primary and secondary sources using FGDs, unstructured interview, document study etc.

This thesis consists of five chapters. Chapter-one presents the general background of the study, statement of problem, rationale of the study, objectives of the study, research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and definitions of the terms used in the thesis.

Chapter -two deals with the review of the related literature with theoretical literature review and empirical literature review. Chapter-three focuses on methods and procedures applied/adopted to conduct the study. It consists of design of the study, population and sample of the study, sampling procedures, sources of data, tools for data collection, process of data collection and the analysis and interpretation of the data. Chapter-four is devoted to the results and discussions of the data collected from informants through interview schedule. The data were analyzed and interpreted presenting them in tables . And summary, conclusions and implications drawn on the basis of analysis and interpretation of data which have been included in the last chapter. The implications have been presented for policy, practice and further research levels. Lastly some information about the components of study population was given in appendices

viii

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration	i
Recommendation for Acceptance	ii
Evaluation and Approval	iii
Dedication	iv
Acknowledgements	v
Abstract	vi
Table of content	vii
List table	xi
List of figure	xi
List of Acronyms and Abbreviations	xii

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study	1
1.2 Statement of the problem	2
1.3 Objectives of the study	3
1.4 Research questions	4
1.5 Significance of the study	4
1.6 Limitations of the study	4
1.7 Definition of the terms used	5

CHAPTER TWO

REVIEW OF THE RELATED LITERATURE AND THEORITICAL FRAMEWORK

2.1 Theoretical literature review	6
2.2 Empirical related literature	8
2.3 Implication of review	14
2.4 Conceptual framework	14

CHAPTER THREE

METHODS AND PROCEDURE

3.1 Research design	17
3.2 Population sample and sampling procedure	17
3.3 Study area	17
3.4 Data collection tools and techniques	18
3.5 Data collection procedure	18
3.6 Data analysis and interpretation procedures	18
CHAPTER FOUR	
ANALYSIS AND DISCSSION OF THE RESULT	
4.1 Diversity of subject matter in social studies	20
4.1.1 Major contain areas and allocated periods of social studies	20
4.1.2 Contents under sociology	26
4.1.3 Contents under philosophy	26
4.1.4 Contents under anthropology	27
4.1.5 Contents under ethnology	27
4.1.6 Contents under political science	28
4.1.7 Contents under Geography	28
4.1.8 Contents under History	29
4.1.9 Contents under Economics	29
4.1.10 Contents under Social Psychology	29
4.2. Major class room difficulties	30
4.2.1 Students difficulties in social studies	30
4.2.2 The major cause of difficulties	33
4.2.3 Teachers difficulties in social studies	33
4.3. Causes of common difficulties of secondary level social teacher	35
4.3.1 Subject matter	37
4.3.2 Institutional difficulties	37
4.3.3 Training factors	37

4.3.4 Difficult topics and project works of social studies in

secondary level	37
4.3.4.1 Map making and its uses	37
4.3.4.2 Making time line and its uses	38
4.3.4.3 Making pie chart and its uses	38
4.3.4.4 Making bar diagram and its uses	38
4.4. Findings	39

CHAPTER FIVE

CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion	41
5.2 Recommendation	42
5.2.1 Recommendation for policy level	42
5.2.2 Recommendation for practice level	43
5.2.3 Recommendation for further research level	45

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1: Scope and sequence of subject matter in secondary level	21
Table 2: Unit – wise difficulties of social studies in secondary level	31
Table 3: Hierarchal order of difficulties with reference to subject matter	
of social studies in secondary level	32
Table 4: Areas of difficulties for social studies teacher in secondary	
Level	34
Table 5: Causes of common difficulties of secondary level social	
teacher and concerned bodies	36

List of figure

Figure 1: Social Studies Model 1: The separatist model	6
Figure 2: Social Studies Model 2: The integrated model	7
Figure 3: Social Studies Model 3: The linked model	8
Figure 4. Conceptual framework of social studies	15

LIST OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CDC Curriculum Development Center _ Focus Group Discussions **FGDs** -Human Development Index HDI -ICTE Information Communication and Technical Education -National Education Commission NEC -RF **Representative Fraction** -Village Development Committee VDC -WWW World Wide Web -